## **CITY OF GIG HARBOR RESOLUTION NO. 436**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE GIG HARBOR CITY, WASHINGTON, MAKING CERTAIN CHANGES TO THE PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR UNDER RESOLUTION NO. 403.

WHEREAS, on January 24, 1994, the City Council adopted the Public Works Standards for the City of Gig Harbor under Resolution No. 403, and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Standards are applicable to all development projects within the City, and to all development projects located within the City's service areas, annexation areas, or planning areas to the extent that the City has the authority to impose such standards;

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that because the City's Six-Year Transportation Plan and the Comprehensive Transportation Plan do not show any curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements on certain city streets, the City's Public Works Standards for construction of curbs, gutters, and sidewalks should not apply to certain identified streets located in the City of Gig Harbor, NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following streets are exempt from the requirements set forth in the Transportation Section of the Public Works Standards adopted in Resolution No. 403 for the construction of curbs, gutters and sidewalks:

- 1. Bayridge Avenue 2. Shirley Avenue
  - 5. Rust Street.
    - 8. Tarabochia Street
- 7. Novak Street 10. Lewis Street

4. Sellers Street

13. Ryan Street

RESOLVED by the City Council this 14th day of November, 1994.

Gretchen A. Wilbert, Mayor

Mark E. Hoppen City Clerk

ATTEST:

Filed with City Clerk: 11/8/94 Passed by City Council: 11/14/94

- 3. Woodworth Avenue
  - 6. Ross Avenue
    - 9. Shyleen Street
    - 12. Rainier Avenue
- 11. Stanich Avenue